(1) Figures rounded to the nearest $100.

(3) Standard assumption.
(4) Effective gross income is the gross revenue after accounting for vacancy.
(5) Typical non-reimbursed operating expenses under a triple net expense format (typical range 3-5%).
(6) Net operating income (NOI) is the effective gross income minus the total operating expenses.
(7) Based on retail market capitalization rates from PwC Real Estate Investor.
(8) Indicated value is the NOI divided by the capitalization rate.

(2) The estimated retail yearly per square foot rents are based information in the DTZ Retail Terranomics North Bay Retail Market
Summary Report for first quarter 2015, supplemented with an August 2016 search for asking retail rents in Novato on Loopnet.com.

   Parameter Parameter
Revenues and

Expenses
Revenues and

Expenses

Retail Restaurant

Notes:

Sources: "North Bay Retail Market Summary, First Quarter, 2015," DTZ Retail Terranomics; Loopnet.com; PwC Real Estate Investor
Survey, 1st Quarter 2016; and ALH Urban & Regional Economics.

Exhibit 4
Hanna Ranch: 2011 Development Program
Office Space Pro Forma for Valuation Purposes
Project Stabilization
2016 Dollars (1)

Stabilized Pro Forma

Total Gross Revenue (2) $30.00 $636,000

Less: Vacancy (3) 10.0% ($63,600)

Effective Gross Income (4) $572,400

Total Operating Expenses (5) ($222,600)
Percent of EGI 35%
Operating Expenses per SF $10.50

Net Operating Income (6) $349,800

Market Capitalization Rate (7) 7.25%

Indicated Value (8) $4,824,800
Indicated Value per Square Foot $228

Notes:

(1) Figures rounded to the nearest $100.

(4) Effective gross income is the gross revenue after accounting for vacancy.
(5) Typical operating expenses as a percent of EGI per industry standards.
(6) Net operating income (NOI) is the effective gross income minus the total operating expenses.
(7) Based on retail market capitalization rates from PwC Real Estate Investor.
(8) Indicated value is the NOI divided by the capitalization rate.

(3) Standard assumption.

Revenues and
Expenses

(2) The estimated office yearly per square foot rents are based on information from Cushman &